## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 26, 1995

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)
Complainant,	)
v.	AC 94-96 AC 94-97
	) (Administrative Citation)
M.K. O'HARA CONSTRUCTION, INC. KENNETH O'HARA AND	

Respondents.

MADALYN O'HARA,

ORDER OF THE BOARD (R.C. Flemal):

On December 2, 1994, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) filed two administrative citations against M.K. O'Hara construction, Inc., Kenneth O'Hara and Madalyn O'Hara (O'Hara). The administrative citations have been docketed as AC 94-96 and AC 94-97. Both of the alleged violations occurred on the same date, both administrative citations are based on inspections conducted by the same Agency inspector and both allege that O'Hara has violated Section 21(p) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act). (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1992).)

In the interest of economy the Board on its own motion will consolidate AC 94-96 and AC 94-97 for the purposes of hearing only. The Board makes no determination as to whether these cases will be consolidated for purposes of final decision. The hearing officer shall schedule a hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board